

30th January 2020

**Freedom of Information Request – Reference No:20200453**

**REQUEST**

- 1. How many motorists have been caught speeding in your force area, broken down by month for 2018 and 2019?**
- 2. The total amount of money in fines issued to drivers for speeding offences, broken down by month for 2018 and 2019.**
- 3. What is the top speed someone has been caught driving in a) 20mph, b) 30mph, c) 40mph, d) 50mph, e) 60mph and f) 70mph zone, broken down by year for 2018 and 2019.**

**RESPONSE**

I approached Data Researcher and Systems Administrator for Safety Cameras & Ticket Processing for assistance with your request he has provided the following information.

- 1. How many motorists have been caught speeding in your force area, broken down by month for 2018 and 2019?**

Count of NIP for Speeding Offences by Year and Month by South Yorkshire Speed Cameras													
Count of Nip													Grand Total
	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	
2018	3882	3666	4543	5126	6666	6740	7063	6585	5719	5718	5163	5174	66045
2019	5349	4242	6655	5728	7128	6407	6369	6515	5461	6491	5767	5391	71503
Grand Total	9231	7908	11198	10854	13794	13147	13432	13100	11180	12209	10930	10565	137548

Police Officer Tickets for Exceed 20mph Speed Limit by Year and Month								
		3	4	5	6	10	12	Grand Total
Speeding - exceed 20 mph - Local Order - manned equipment	2018		11	3	2	10		26
	2019	3	7				1	11
Grand Total		3	18	3	2	10	1	37

- 2. The total amount of money in fines issued to drivers for speeding offences, broken down by month for 2018 and 2019.**

Revenue generation is not the concern of this organisation. The revenue from fines has always been payable through the Courts system to HM Treasury. The police only receive costs to enforce the speed limit. Fines from Conditional Offers are paid direct to HM Treasury and some offences are dealt with at Court where a fine may be imposed. This again is paid directly to HM Treasury. Some offences within certain thresholds are eligible for the offer of a Speed Awareness Course. If such an offer is accepted, individuals will be required to pay a course fee to a service supplier.

- 3. What is the top speed someone has been caught driving in a) 20mph, b) 30mph, c) 40mph, d) 50mph, e) 60mph and f) 70mph zone, broken down by year for 2018 and 2019.**

2018	
30mph	76mph
40mph	108mph
50mph	109mph
60mph	116mph
70mph	162mph

**2018**

**20mph Limit** - Highest speed 44mph

**2019**

**20mph Limit** - Highest speed 34mph

2019	
30mph	94mph
40mph	110mph
50mph	118mph
60mph	123mph
70mph	162mph

South Yorkshire Safety Cameras does not enforce 20mph speed Limits only Police Officers issue tickets for Exceeding the 20mph Limit